



**IR RESOURCES LIMITED**

**同仁資源有限公司**

*(Incorporated in the Bermuda with limited liability)*

**(Stock Code: 8186)**

## **2016 INTERIM RESULTS**

### **CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”) OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)**

**GEM is positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and sophisticated investors.**

**Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.**

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*

*This announcement, for which the board (the “Board”) of the directors (the “Directors”) of IR Resources Limited (the “Company”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM (the “GEM Listing Rules”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and beliefs: (1) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; and (2) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading.*

The Board would like to present the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for each of the three months and the six months ended 30 June 2016, together with the comparative unaudited figures for the corresponding periods in 2015, as follows:

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

	Notes	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>					
Revenue	2	12,948	—	28,096	—
Cost of sales		(9,906)	—	(21,516)	—
Gross profit		3,042	—	6,580	—
Other income and gains	4	806	—	2,328	583
Administrative expenses		(12,887)	(2,137)	(28,655)	(5,785)
Finance costs	5	(5,834)	(6,520)	(14,180)	(12,924)
<b>Loss before tax</b>	5	<b>(14,873)</b>	<b>(8,657)</b>	<b>(33,927)</b>	<b>(18,126)</b>
Income tax expenses	6	(501)	—	(1,085)	—
<b>LOSS FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>		<b>(15,374)</b>	<b>(8,657)</b>	<b>(35,012)</b>	<b>(18,126)</b>
<b>DISCONTINUED OPERATION</b>					
Share of losses of associates		—	(2)	—	(3)
<b>LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b>(15,374)</b>	<b>(8,659)</b>	<b>(35,012)</b>	<b>(18,129)</b>
<b>Loss attributable to:</b>					
Equity holders of the Company		(15,374)	(8,659)	(35,012)	(18,129)
Non-controlling interests		—	—	—	—
		<b>(15,374)</b>	<b>(8,659)</b>	<b>(35,012)</b>	<b>(18,129)</b>
		<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
		<b>HK Cents</b>	<b>HK Cents</b>	<b>HK Cents</b>	<b>HK Cents</b>
			(Restated)		(Restated)
<b>Basic loss per share</b>					
For loss for the period	7	(1.11)	(1.97)	(3.84)	(4.12)
For loss from continuing operations		(1.11)	(1.97)	(3.84)	(4.12)
<b>Diluted loss per share</b>					
For loss for the period		(1.11)	(1.97)	(3.84)	(4.12)
For loss from continuing operations		(1.11)	(1.97)	(3.84)	(4.12)

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Notes	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>(15,374)</b>	(8,659)	<b>(35,012)</b>	(18,129)
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>				
<b>Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</b>				
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	1	41	1	273
<i>Less: Income tax effect</i>	—	—	—	—
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX</b>	<b>1</b>	41	<b>1</b>	273
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b><u>(15,373)</u></b>	<u>(8,618)</u>	<b><u>(35,011)</u></b>	<u>(17,856)</u>
<b>Attributable to:</b>				
Equity holders of the Company	<b>(15,373)</b>	(8,618)	<b>(35,011)</b>	(17,856)
Non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b><u>(15,373)</u></b>	<u>(8,618)</u>	<b><u>(35,011)</u></b>	<u>(17,856)</u>

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		At 30 June 2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Audited)
	<i>Notes</i>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	9	16,430	14,600
Biological assets		—	—
Intangible assets	9	307,164	307,164
Goodwill		—	—
		—	—
Total non-current assets		323,594	321,764
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		—	—
Trade receivables	10	21,965	13,983
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		4,046	4,592
Cash and bank balances		102,197	4,246
		—	—
Total current assets		128,208	22,821
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables	11	3,171	6,107
Other loans, other payables and accruals	12	43,508	157,746
Tax payables		2,969	1,884
		—	—
Total current liabilities		49,648	165,737
<b>Net current assets/(liabilities)</b>		<b>78,560</b>	<b>(142,916)</b>
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>402,154</b>	<b>178,848</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	13	28,863	131,198
Reserves		373,291	47,650
		—	—
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>402,154</b>	<b>178,848</b>

Notes:

## 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of the GEM Listing Rules and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

In the current period, the Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting period beginning on 1 January 2016. HKFRSs comprise Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations.

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 (2011)	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture
Amendments to HKAS 1	Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38	Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41	Agriculture: Bearer Plants
Amendments to HKAS 27(2011)	Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements
Annual Improvement to 2010-2014 cycle	Amendments to a number of HKFRSs

The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs did not result in significant changes to the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

The Group has not applied the new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Group has commenced assessment on the impact of these new HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to conclude whether these new HKFRSs will have a material impact on its results of operation and financial position.

## 2. REVENUE

Revenue recognised during the period is analysed as follows:

	Continuing operations			
	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Sales of wood and agricultural produce	<u>12,948</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>28,096</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>12,948</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>28,096</u>	<u>—</u>

## 3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group's business is organised into business units based on their products and services and the Group has the following reportable operating segments:

- (a) the forestry and agricultural segment in respect of timber logging, plantation and sale of wood and agricultural produce; and
- (b) the resources and logistics segment in respect of provision of resources and logistics related businesses.

The management of the Group monitors the results of the Group's operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions as to resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment loss, which is a measure of adjusted loss before tax from continuing operations. The adjusted loss before tax from continuing operations is measured consistently with the Group's loss before tax from continuing operations except interest income, finance costs, head office and corporate expenses which are excluded from such measurement.

Segment assets exclude unallocated head office and corporate assets as these assets are managed on a group basis. Segment liabilities exclude unallocated head office and corporate liabilities as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

### Business Segment

No operating segment information is presented for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and the year ended 31 December 2015 as over 90% of the Group's revenue and assets are related to the business of the timber logging, plantation and sale of wood and agricultural produce.

### Geographical Information

No geographical information is further presented for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and the year ended 31 December 2015 as over 90% of the Group's revenue and non-current assets are located in Southeast Asia.

#### 4. OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)
Exchange gain	394	—	399	—
Others	412	—	1,929	583
	<b>806</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>2,328</b>	<b>583</b>

#### 5. LOSS BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Loss before tax from continuing operations is arrived at after charging:

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)
Finance costs				
Interest on loans from third parties	5,636	6,520	13,955	12,924
Interest on loan from a financial institution	198	—	225	—
	<b>5,834</b>	<b>6,520</b>	<b>14,180</b>	<b>12,924</b>
Staff costs (excluding directors' emoluments)				
Wages and salaries	1,085	434	1,742	838
Pension scheme contributions	62	16	76	30
	<b>1,147</b>	<b>450</b>	<b>1,818</b>	<b>868</b>
Other items				
Auditors' remuneration	520	250	555	587
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	417	617	1,098	1,328
Minimum lease payments under operating lease: land and buildings	154	108	373	319

## **6. INCOME TAX EXPENSES**

### **(a) Hong Kong Profits Tax**

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at the rate of 16.5% on the estimated profits arising in Hong Kong during the three months and the six months ended 30 June 2016 (2015: Nil).

### **(b) Deferred Taxation**

No provision for deferred taxation is deemed necessary as the Group does not have any material deductible or taxable temporary differences for the three months and the six months ended 30 June 2016 (2015: Nil).

## **7. LOSS PER SHARE**

The calculations of the basic and diluted loss per share for the three months and the six months ended 30 June 2016 are based on the loss attributable to equity holders of the Company being HK\$15.4 million (2015: HK\$8.7 million) and HK\$35.0 million (2015: HK\$18.1 million) divided by the weighted average number of 1,381,081,000 ordinary shares and 910,685,000 ordinary shares for the three months and the six months ended 30 June 2016 respectively. The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the three months and the six months ended 30 June 2015 of 440,290,000 ordinary shares has been retrospectively adjusted for the rights issue and share consolidation as described in notes 13b and 13c to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

No adjustment has been made to the basic loss per share amounts presented for the three months and the six months ended 30 June 2016 in respect of a dilution as the impact of the share options outstanding had an anti-dilutive effect on the basic loss per share amounts presented. The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the three months and the six months ended 30 June 2015.

## **8. DIVIDEND**

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (2015: Nil).

## **9. MOVEMENT OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

There was an addition of HK\$2,928,000 to the property, plant and equipment of the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2016 (2015: Nil).

There was no addition to the intangible assets of the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2016.



## 10. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	At 30 June 2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Audited)
Trade receivables	21,965	15,984
Less: Impairment	—	(2,001)
	<u>21,965</u>	<u>13,983</u>

An aged analysis of the trade receivables based on the invoice date and net of provisions, is as follows:

	At 30 June 2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Audited)
Current to 30 days	3,619	5,710
31 to 60 days	3,713	6,668
Over 60 days	14,633	1,605
	<u>21,965</u>	<u>13,983</u>

## 11. TRADE PAYABLES

An aged analysis of the trade payables based on invoice date is as follows:

	At 30 June 2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Audited)
Within 1 month	2,746	4,246
1 to 2 months	425	1,861
	<u>3,171</u>	<u>6,107</u>

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on 60-day terms.

## 12. OTHER LOANS, OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	At 30 June 2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Audited)
Other payables	14,748	14,605
Accrued liabilities	20,856	20,275
Due to directors	7,904	30
KW Loan ( <i>note a</i> )		
— Principal	—	46,787
— Accrued interest	—	60,060
Working Capital Loan ( <i>note b</i> )		
— Principal	—	15,500
— Accrued interest	—	489
	<u>7,904</u>	<u>122,866</u>
	<u><b>43,508</b></u>	<u><b>157,746</b></u>

*notes:*

- (a) A wholly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a loan facility agreement in July 2013, pursuant to which the loan facility (the “KW Loan”) would bear an interest rate of 5% per annum and additional interests of 15% for the first 20 business days from default, 30% for the 3 months afterwards and 50% thereafter and is secured by the charges of the shares of its two subsidiaries. In 2014, the initial creditor of the KW Loan entered into a sale and purchase agreement with a third party to sell the KW Loan (which had been in default and had a then outstanding principal of HK\$46,787,000) and ceased to be a creditor of the KW Loan. During the six months ended 30 June 2016, an interest of HK\$13,553,000 was further accrued and recognised. As at 30 June 2016, the KW Loan and its accrued interest had been fully repaid by the Company to its two beneficiary creditors.
- (b) A working capital loan (the “Working Capital Loan”) of up to HK\$25 million which bears an interest of 5% per annum and is unsecured has been granted to the Company by a third party. During the six months ended 30 June 2016, an interest of HK\$402,000 was further accrued and recognised. The Working Capital Loan and its accrued interest had been fully repaid by the Company as at 30 June 2016.

### 13. SHARE CAPITAL

	Authorised		Issued and fully paid	
	Number of shares '000	Amount HK\$'000	Number of shares '000	Amount HK\$'000
Ordinary share of HK\$0.05 each at 1 January 2015, 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016, audited	4,000,000	200,000	2,623,951	131,198
Capital reorganisation ( <i>note a</i> )	196,000,000	—	—	(128,574)
Issue of shares under rights issue ( <i>note b</i> )	—	—	26,239,510	26,239
Share consolidation ( <i>note c</i> )	<u>(180,000,000)</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(25,977,115)</u>	<u>—</u>
Ordinary share of HK\$0.01 each at 30 Jun 2016, unaudited	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>200,000</u>	<u>2,886,346</u>	<u>28,863</u>

*Notes:*

- (a) The shareholders of the Company approved at the special general meeting held on 20 April 2016 the capital reorganisation involving (i) the reduction in the par value of each issued share of the Company from HK\$0.05 to HK\$0.001 and (ii) the sub-division of the authorised but unissued shares of HK\$0.05 each into 50 new shares of HK\$0.001 each. The capital reorganisation had become effective on 21 April 2016.
- (b) The shareholders of the Company at the above meeting also approved the rights issue of the Company on the basis of ten rights shares of HK\$0.001 each for every share in issue and held on the record date at the subscription price of HK\$0.01 per rights share. The rights issue was completed on 20 May 2016 and 26,239,509,650 rights shares were issued and allotted. The premium on the issue of rights shares of HK\$230,062,000 (net of share issue expenses of HK\$6,094,000) was then credited to the Company's share premium account.
- (c) The shareholders of the Company approved at the special general meeting held on 21 June 2016 that every ten shares of the Company's issued and unissued shares with par value of HK\$0.001 each are consolidated into one share with par value of HK\$0.01 each with effect from 22 June 2016.

### 14. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following material events:

- (i) On 8 July 2016, the Company entered into a placing agreement for the placing of unsecured bonds in the principal amount of up to HK\$100 million. As at the date of this announcement, the said placing has not been completed.
- (ii) On 11 July 2016, the Company entered into a placing agreement for the placing of up to 577,260,000 new shares of the Company under general mandate at HK\$0.038 per placing share. As at the date of this announcement, the said placing had been completed and 577,260,000 new shares of the Company have been issued and allotted.

## **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

### **Financial And Business Review**

The Group is principally engaged in (i) forestry and agricultural business (the sale of wood and agricultural produce) and (ii) resources and logistics business.

Revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2016 amounted to HK\$28.1 million (2015: Nil) and was derived from the sale of wood and agricultural produce.

The consolidated loss attributable to its equity holders of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016 amounted to HK\$35.0 million (2015: HK\$18.1 million). The increase in loss for current period was mainly attributable to (i) the increase in staff cost incurred after re-activation of Group's forestry and agricultural business and from efforts in re-activating its resources and logistics business; (ii) the finance costs arising from the interest on certain loans of the Group; and (iii) the increase in salaries and bonus payments to management and staff.

The basic and diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2016 was HK3.84 cents (2015: HK4.12 cents (restated)).

### **FINANCIAL RESOURCES, BORROWINGS AND LIQUIDITY**

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the net cash outflow from operating activities amounted to HK\$18.4 million (2015: HK\$4.5 million) and the net cash outflow from investing activities amounted to HK\$2.9 million (2015: Nil) and net cash inflow from financing activities was HK\$119.3 million (2015: HK\$4.6 million). As a result of the cumulative effect described above, the Group recorded a net cash inflow of HK\$98.0 million (2015: HK\$0.1 million).

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had total assets of HK\$451.8 million (31 December 2015: HK\$344.6 million) and total liabilities of HK\$49.6 million (31 December 2015: HK\$165.7 million). The Group's gearing ratio (calculated as percentage of the Group's total liabilities to total assets) has been greatly improved from 48.1% as at 31 December 2015 to 11.0% as at 30 June 2016. As at 30 June 2016, the Group did not have any outstanding bank borrowings (31 December 2015: Nil).

As at 30 June 2016, the Group's current assets amounted to HK\$128.2 million (31 December 2015: HK\$22.8 million), of which HK\$102.2 million (31 December 2015: HK\$4.2 million) was cash and bank balances, and current liabilities amounted to HK\$49.6 million (31 December 2015: HK\$165.7 million).

As at 30 June 2016, the net asset value of the Group amounted to HK\$402.2 million (31 December 2015: HK\$178.8 million) and the net asset value per share amounted to HK\$0.14 (31 December 2015: HK\$0.07).

## **CHARGE ON ASSETS OF THE GROUP**

As at 30 June 2016, no assets of the Group have been pledged.

## **RISKS**

### **Exposure to Exchange Fluctuation**

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong, Southeast Asia and the People's Republic of China and is exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy but it continuously monitors its foreign exchange exposure and will apply appropriate measures if necessary. The Group's business is also subject to a number of risks including the weather conditions, natural hazards, illegal loggings and the price movement of wood and agricultural produce.

## **CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

As at 30 June 2016, the Group and the Company did not have any material outstanding contingent liabilities.

## **RECENT DEVELOPMENT AND PROSPECTS**

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company in May 2016, the Company is collaborating investor/business partners for development of its forestry and agricultural business in Cambodia. In addition, the Company also entered into a framework agreement with a solar power operator for strategic cooperation with a view to expanding the Group's resources and logistics business to cover the green resources business. Looking forward, the Group will (i) continue to implement strategies to strengthen its forestry and agricultural business; (ii) expand its resources and logistics business; (iii) keep abreast appropriate investment/business opportunities which can broaden the Group's income sources. The Group will also continue to seize debt/equity fund raising opportunities to enhance its financial capacity.

## **EMPLOYEES' INFORMATION AND BENEFIT SCHEMES FOR THE EMPLOYEES**

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had 81 (31 December 2015: 18) employees. The Group remunerates its employees based on their performance, working experience and the prevailing market condition.

## OTHER INFORMATION

### Directors' And Chief Executive's Interests And Short Positions In Shares, Underlying Shares And Debentures

As at 30 June 2016, the interests and short positions of the Directors and the chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the minimum standards of dealings by directors as referred to in Rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules were as follows:

Name	Capacity Interest	Number of Ordinary Shares held	Number of underlying Shares held	Approximate Percentage of shareholding in the Company
Ms. Yu Xiao Min	Interest of controlled corporation	12,000,000	—	0.42%

### SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Pursuant to the share option scheme approved by the shareholders of the Company on 10 June 2011, employees and directors of the Company and its subsidiaries may be granted options to subscribe for the shares of the Company and the principal terms are set out in the Company's circular dated 27 April 2011.

Details of the movement in and balance of the share options granted under the share option scheme during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and as at 30 June 2016 are as follows:

Grantee	Date of grant	Exercise period	Exercise price per share (HK\$) (Note)	Number of share options (Note)				
				As at 1 January 2016	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Lapsed during the period	At 30 June 2016
Employee	27-5-2016	27-5-2016 to 26-5-2018	0.16	—	21,000,000	—	—	21,000,000

In accordance with the terms of the share option scheme, options granted during the six months ended 30 June 2016 have been vested as at the date of grant. The closing price of the shares of the Company immediately before the date on which the share options were granted was HK\$0.013.

*Note: The exercise price and number of share options were adjusted pursuant to the share consolidation for 10 shares into 1 consolidated share of the Company with effective from 22 June 2016.*

## **DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBT SECURITIES**

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2016, no other directors or the chief executive of the Company or their associates had any interests or rights to subscribe for any securities of the Company or any of its associated corporations as defined in the SFO.

At no time during the period was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the directors or the chief executive of the Company or any of their respective associates, including spouses or children under eighteen years of age, to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

## **INTERESTS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS**

As at 30 June 2016, so far as is known to any of the directors or the chief executive of the Company, the following persons (other than a director and the chief executive of the Company as disclosed above) had any interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 336 of the SFO, who is interested in 10% or more of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote at general meetings of the Company.

<b>Name of shareholders</b>	<b>Capacity of interests</b>	<b>Number of ordinary shares held</b>	<b>Number of underlying shares held</b>	<b>Approximately percentage of shareholding in the Company</b>
China Wah Yan Healthcare Limited and its subsidiaries	Corporate owner	845,568,863	—	29.30%

## **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES**

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company's listed securities.

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Company has complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 15 of the GEM Listing Rules, except for the office of the chief executive officer of the Company is vacated. The Board will continue to review the current structure of the Board from time to time and should candidate with suitable knowledge, skill and experience be identified, the Company will make appointment to fill the post as appropriate.

## **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The audit committee of the Board (the “Audit Committee”), as at the date of this announcement, comprises three members, all being independent non-executive Directors. The chairperson of the Audit Committee is Ms. Pang King Sze, Rufina and the other members are Mr. Hong Bingxian and Mr. Hung Kenneth. The Audit Committee’s primary duties include ensuring the Group’s financial statements, annual and interim reports, and the independent auditor’s report present a true and balanced assessment of the Group’s financial position; reviewing the Group’s financial controls, internal controls and risk management systems; and reviewing the Group’s financial and accounting policies and practices. The Audit Committee is provided with sufficient resources to enable it to discharge its duties.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Company’s interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

## **INTERIM REPORT**

The interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016 will be despatched to its shareholders and published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited ([www.hkexnews.hk](http://www.hkexnews.hk)) and the Company ([www.irresources.com.hk](http://www.irresources.com.hk)) as soon as practicable.

By Order of the Board of  
**IR RESOURCES LIMITED**  
**Yu Xiao Min**  
*Chairperson*

Hong Kong, 2 August 2016

*As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Ms. Yu Xiao Min, Ms. Xu Miaoxia and Mr. Zeng Lingchen; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Hong Bingxian, Mr. Hung Kenneth and Ms. Pang King Sze, Rufina.*